

ITEM NO.52

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30541/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-10-2019 in MATAP No. 303/2013 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

JISHA S.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIPIN BABU P.

Respondent(s)

(WITH MEDIATION REPORT)

Date : 09-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjith K. C., AOR
Mr. Manu Krishnan, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Alex Joseph, AOR
Mr. Mayank Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Alan Sabu, Adv.
Mrs. Sangeetha Mr, Adv.
Ms. Banupriya Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In the order dated 23.02.2024, the parties have agreed for the matter being referred to the Mediation Centre, Family Court, Kannur District, Kerala. However, due to inadvertence, the Supreme Court Mediation Centre was inserted and the parties were directed to appear on 15.03.2024 at 11:00 a.m.

Before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre, the parties have appeared through video conferencing on

15.03.2024 and 18.03.2024 and requested that the matter may be referred for mediation to the Mediation Centre, Family Court Kannur District, Kerala.

According to the learned counsel for the parties, the matter has not proceeded before the Mediation Centre, Family Court, Kannur District, Kerala.

We, accordingly, direct that necessary papers be forwarded to the concerned Mediation Centre of the District Kannur, Kerala within two weeks from today.

The parties to appear before the Mediation Centre, Kannur District at Kerala on 30.09.2024 at 11:00 a.m. initially through video conferencing mode. Thereafter, the proceedings will be conducted either virtually or by physical presence as per the suggestion of the learned mediator.

We would request the Mediation Centre to expedite the proceedings and send the report at the earliest, preferably within six weeks from the date of appearance of the parties.

List the matter after the mediation report is received.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER