

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.5

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30541/2019

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-10-2019
in MATAP No. 303/2013 passed by the High Court of Kerala at
Ernakulam]

JISHA S.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIPIN BABU P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[MEDIATION REPORT HAS BEEN RECEIVED]
IA No. 197404/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 01-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Ranjith K. C., AOR
Mr. Manu Krishnan, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Alex Joseph, AOR
Mr. Mayank Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Dhruvi Sikarwar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The respondent is appearing through video
conferencing.

The learned counsel, upon instructions, states
that the respondent-husband would clear the

arrears, which are to the tune of approximately ₹ 1,50,000/- (One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) within a period of eight weeks, out of which ₹ 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand only) may be paid within four weeks and the balance amount of arrears to be paid within the next four weeks. The respondent will continue to pay the monthly maintenance regularly as confirmed by the High Court.

List this matter again 15th July 2025.

On the said day, the Court will consider the matter for enhancement of monthly maintenance.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR